

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAMIEN GUEDES,  
*et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO  
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES (“ATF”),  
*et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF

Judge Friedrich

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, Inc.

Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW WHITAKER,  
*et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-03083-DLF

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 4

A. Statutory Framework for Regulations of Firearms ..... 4

B. Regulatory Interpretation of Machine Gun Definition in Firearms Statutes ..... 7

1. Past Regulation of Bump Stocks..... 7

2. Development of the Challenged Final Rule. .... 8

3. The Final Rule..... 9

C. The Appointments Clause ..... 11

D. Federal Vacancy Statutes..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on Their Claims ..... 14

A. The Final Rule States the Best Interpretation of the Terms “Single Function of the Trigger” and “Automatically” and Reasonably Applies Those Terms to Bump Stocks... 15

1. The Final Rule Interprets “Automatically” and “Single Function of the Trigger” In a Manner Consistent With Their Ordinary, Accepted Meaning..... 16

2. The Final Rule Reasonably Applies Its Interpretations of “Automatically” and “Single Function of the Trigger” To Conclude That Bump Stocks Are Machine Guns Within the Meaning of the Statute ..... 20

i. Contact between the shooter’s finger and the trigger ..... 24

ii. Movement by the shooter’s finger during the firing sequence..... 25

iii. Involvement of shooter in channeling recoil energy ..... 25

B. The Final Rule Reflects an Appropriate Exercise of DOJ’s Interpretive Authority and Is Procedurally Proper..... 27

1. FOIPA Does Not Deprive ATF or DOJ of Interpretive Authority Over the Definition of Machine Gun ..... 27

2.	The Agency Has the Authority to Adopt Definitions of Ambiguous and Undefined Terms, Including “Automatically” and “Single Function of the Trigger” .....	29
3.	The Final Rule Reasonably Explains the Change From Previous ATF Classification Decisions Regarding Bump Stocks .....	31
4.	In Promulgating the Final Rule, the Department Complied With The Public Hearing and 90-Day Comment Provisions Identified by Plaintiffs .....	34
C.	Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Information Act Request Provides No Basis for a Preliminary Injunction .....	38
D.	The FVRA Authorizes the President’s Designation of Acting Attorney General Whitaker to Temporarily Exercise the Powers and Duties of the Office of Attorney General .....	40
1.	The FVRA’s plain text applies to the Attorney General’s vacancy.....	40
2.	Section 508 operates alongside, and does not displace, the FVRA.....	42
a.	The FVRA specifies that it is nonexclusive, rather than inapplicable, when statutes like section 508 also apply.....	42
b.	Principles of statutory construction preclude Plaintiffs’ interpretation of the FVRA’s relationship with section 508 .....	48
c.	Office-specific vacancy statutes comparable to section 508 have never before been interpreted to displace the FVRA.....	51
E.	The Presidential designation of Mr. Whitaker as Acting Attorney General does not violate the Appointment Clause.....	52
1.	Precedent from all three branches demonstrate that acting agency heads need not to be Senate confirmed.....	53
a.	Several acts of Congress passed in three different centuries have authorized the designation of acting principal officers who are not Senate confirmed.....	53
b.	The Executive Branch has repeatedly designated acting principal officers who are not Senate confirmed .....	56
c.	Supreme Court precedent has ratified the designation of acting principal officers who are not Senate confirmed .....	60
d.	Serious practical consequences and constitutional concerns militate against requiring Senate confirmation for temporary acting service in a principal office .....	61

2. Plaintiffs’ arugments for narrowing the scope of non-Senate-confirmed officials who can serve as acting agency heads have no basis in the text of the Appointments Clause and are contrary to precedent from all three branches .....	63
a. Plaintiffs’ argument that the Constitution requires a non-Senate-confirmed acting agency head to either be the first assistant or a replacement for an unavailable first assistant lacks merit.....	64
b. Plaintiffs’ argument that the Constitution prohibits Mr. Whitaker from serving as Acting Attorney General because he is an employee lacks merit.....	67
II. The Balance of Equities Does Not Tip in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	71
III. An Injunction is Not in the Public Interest.....	73
CONCLUSION.....	74

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x. 197 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 8, 19, 30
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 2000 WL 34342564 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2000).....	38, 39
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	54
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 3295 v. FLRA</i> , 46 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Am. Mail Line, Ltd. v. Gulick</i> , 411 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	38
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	53
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	29
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	55
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Christmann &amp; Welborn v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 589 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Tex. 1984).....	23
<i>Citizens Telecomms. of Minn. v. FCC</i> , 901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>City of Joliet v. New West, L.P.</i> , 562 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	31
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	39, 40

<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212, (1945) .....	38
<i>Demko v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 83 (1999) .....	30
<i>Detweiler v. Pena</i> , 38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	49
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	61, 62, 69
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	46, 47, 49
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Higgins</i> , 23 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	32
<i>Fed./Postal/Retiree Coal., AFGE v. Devine</i> , 751 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light, Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	39
<i>Franks v. Salazar</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	17
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012) .....	54, 55
<i>Gun South Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	32, 35
<i>Honeywell, Int'l v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	45, 46
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	48
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	50

*J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l Inc.*,  
 534 U.S. 124 (2001) ..... 48, 49

*Johnson v. Exec. Ofc. for U.S. Attorneys*,  
 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....38

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.*,  
 514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007) .....38

*Kerner v. Celebrezze*,  
 340 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1965) .....36

*Lee v. Christian Coalition of America, Inc.*,  
 160 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001) .....71

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....11

*Mary V. Harris Found. v. FCC*,  
 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 31, 32, 33

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....14

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*,  
 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....49

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....53, 61, 69

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....49

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....29

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....17

*Murphy v. Smith*,  
 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....50

*Nat’l Org. for Women v. Scheidler*,  
 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....29

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Brady*,  
 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 29, 30

*Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 36, 37

*New England Power Generators v. FERC*,  
 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....31

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....73

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....53

<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	54, 69
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003).....	74
<i>Okanogan, Methow, San Poelis (or San Poil), Nespelem, Colville, and Lake Indian Tribes or Bands of State of Wash. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	53
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	29
<i>Ozark Auto. Distribs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Penn. v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	73
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	49
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	54
<i>Proctor v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	72
<i>Pursuing America's Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	73
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	48, 49
<i>Revenue of Mo. v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	44
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	44
<i>Safari Club Intern. v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....	72
<i>Sai v. TSA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	38
<i>Seeger v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	73
<i>Shaffer v. Defense Intelligence Agency</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	23
<i>Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 364 (D.N.H. 2015).....	17
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	14

*Staples v. United States*,  
 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....18

*U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*,  
 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....16

*United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Properties*,  
 382 U.S. 223 (1965) .....32

*United States v. Apel*,  
 571 U.S. 359 (2014) .....29

*United States v. Denny*,  
 441 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2006).....73

*United States v. Dodson*,  
 519 F. App'x 344 (6th Cir. 2013) .....7

*United States v. Dunn*,  
 946 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1991).....5

*United States v. Eaton*  
 169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....passim

*United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.*,  
 410 U.S. 224 (1973) .....36

*United States v. Fleischli*,  
 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 19

*United States v. Haney*,  
 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001).....7

*United States v. Jennings*,  
 195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999).....15

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 37, 38

*United States v. Newman*,  
 134 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1998).....16

*United States v. Olofson*,  
 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 27

*United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle*,  
 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....30

*United States v. Peters*  
 2018 WL 6313534 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 3, 2018) .....15

*United States v. RX Depot, Inc.*,  
 297 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (N.D. Okla. 2003) .....74

*United States v. Smith*  
 2018 WL 6834712 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 28, 2018) .....15

*United States v. Valencia*,  
 No. 5:17-CR-882, 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018).....15

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
 572 U.S. 302 (2014) .....30

*Via Christi Regional Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt*,  
 2006 WL 2773006 (D. Kan. Sept. 25, 2006)..... 22, 23

*Walshire v. United States*,  
 288 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2002).....29

*Weiss v. United States*,  
 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....53, 63, 64

*Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC*,  
 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 31, 32

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 14, 72

*Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....71

*York v. Sec’y of Treasury*,  
 774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 7, 31

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. app. 1 .....51

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....39

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....passim

5 U.S.C. § 3346 .....50

5 U.S.C. § 3347 .....passim

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345–3349d ..... 13

10 U.S.C. § 132(b) .....51

12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....56

12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5) ..... 46, 56

15 U.S.C. § 633(b)(1) .....51

18 U.S.C. Chapter 44 ..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....6, 7, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 926 .....passim

20 U.S.C. § 3412(a)(1)..... 51, 56

21 U.S.C. § 1703(a)(3).....56

22 USC § 2651a(a) .....42

26 U.S.C. Chapter 53 ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 5822 ..... 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....5

26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....passim

26 U.S.C. § 7801 ..... 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 508.....passim  
 28 U.S.C. § 599A(c)(1).....5  
 29 U.S.C. § 552.....38, 42, 51  
 31 U.S.C. § 301(c)(2).....51  
 31 U.S.C. § 502(f).....56  
 38 U.S.C. § 304.....56  
 40 U.S.C. § 302(b).....56  
 42 U.S.C. § 7132(a).....51, 58  
 44 U.S.C. § 2103(c).....56  
 49 U.S.C. § 102(e).....56  
 50 U.S.C. § 3037(a).....56  
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(21) (McKinney 2018).....11  
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.11(D) (West 2017).....11  
 Pub. L. No. 785.....6  
 Pub. L. No. 90-351.....6  
 Pub. L. No. 99-308.....4, 6, 28  
 Pub. L. No. 107-296.....4  
 Pub. L. No. 100-398.....12, 55  
 U.S. Const. art. II.....11, 58  
 U.S.C. § 153(d).....45

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 447.11.....3, 9  
 27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....31  
 28 C.F.R. § 0.130.....4, 7  
 33 Fed. Reg. 18.....30  
 34 Cong. Rep. C.C. 44, 1857 WL 4155 (1857).....60, 61, 65  
 63 Fed. Reg. 35.....30  
  
 71 Fed. Reg. 20333 (Apr. 17, 2006).....67  
 73 Fed. Reg. 54487 (Sept. 18, 2008).....67  
 76 Fed. Reg. 33613 (June 6, 2011).....67  
 77 Fed. Reg. 31161 (May 21, 2012).....67  
 78 Fed. Reg. 59161 (Sept. 20, 2013).....67  
 81 Fed. Reg. 54715 (Aug. 12, 2016).....67  
 81 Fed. Reg. 54717 (Aug. 12, 2016).....67  
 81 Fed. Reg. 96335 (Dec. 23, 2016).....67  
 82 Fed. Reg. 7625 (Jan. 13, 2017).....68  
 82 Fed. Reg. 7627 (Jan. 13, 2017).....68  
 82 Fed. Reg. 60929.....8, 9  
 83 Fed. Reg. 66514.....passim

**Other Authorities**

1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017 .....5  
 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 ..... 6, 15  
*Appointment of Consuls,*  
     7 Op. Att’y Gen. 242 (1855)..... 61, 69  
 ATF Rul. 2006-2 .....8  
*Designation of Acting Director of the Office of Management and Budget,*  
     27 Op. O.L.C. 121 (2003) .....52  
 Executive Order 13612 .....67  
 Executive Order 13735 .....68  
 Executive Order 13736 .....68  
*Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense,*  
     56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....16  
*Nat’l Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Comm. on Ways and Means, House of Representatives, Second Session,*  
     H.R. 9066..... 8, 18, 19  
*Office and Duties of Atty. Gen.,*  
     6 Op. Att’y Gen. 326 (1854).....59  
*Providing an Order of Succession Within the Department of Defense,*  
     Exec. Order No. 13,394 .....51  
*Providing an Order of Succession Within the Department of Defense,*  
     Exec. Order No. 13,533 .....51  
*Pay of Secretary of the Treasury ad Interim,*  
     4 Op. Att’y Gen. 122 (1842).....66  
 S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998), 1998 WL 404532.....44  
*The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective,*  
     17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1987).....7
